34912

ADOPTED-BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 OCTOBER 5, 2023

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE PAYMENT TO BENCO DENTAL MALCOLM X COLLEGE

WHEREAS, Benco Dental provided services to Malcolm X College for Dental Hygiene Clinic repairs through June 30, 2023

WHEREAS, the service agreement with Benco Dental for the fiscal year 2022-2023 was estimated and capped for service and repair costs at \$5919.95

WHEREAS, needed services and repairs exceeded the estimated capped amount by \$1410.79 due to unforeseen equipment issues.

WHEREAS, the Malcolm X Dental Hygiene Community Clinic is the training facility for the students in the dental hygiene program. Any delay in repairs that could potentially affect their ability to see patients needs to be addressed quickly so as not to have a negative impact on their learning experience.

WHEREAS, at the end of the review in FY23 it was determined that the outstanding invoices exceed the estimated costs for repairs by \$1410.79. The college recommends payment to Benco Dental to reconcile the invoices received during the contractual services period for fiscal year 2022. This will finalize all outstanding payments due to this vendor from Malcolm X college as confirmed by Benco Dental.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Trustees of Community College District No, 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois, hereby approves payment to Benco Dental in the amount of \$1410.79 for the February 2022 and the June 2023 invoices.

October 5, 2023 – Malcolm X College